Features
• Evaluation board for all STSAFE-TPM devices ( ST33KTPM2X for the
consumer market and ST33KTPM2I for the industrial market)
• 26-pin female connector to plug on Raspberry Pi® or STM32MPx-DK
• I²C or SPI configurable interface
• TPM reset button to reset the TPM device without platform restart
• 26-pin male connector to ease probing and plug the same or another
extension board
• Designed to solder an I2C/SPI selector button
Description
The STPM4RasPIV21 is an extension board to connect the ST33KTPM products to
the Raspberry Pi® and STM32 microprocessor development kits such as
STM32MP157F-DK2, or STM32MP135F-DK. The board is designed for product
evaluation, use case development and integration activities. The board is shipped
with one trusted platform module soldered. For TPM product availability, refer to
ordering information section.
Product status link
STPM4RasPIV21
Evaluation board for STSAFE-TPM ST33KTPM products
STPM4RasPIV21
Data brief
DB5185 - Rev 3 - May 2025
For further information, contact your local STMicroelectronics sales office.
1 STPM4RasPIV21 main features
This section details the main features of STPM4RasPIV21, the extension board connecting the STSAFE-TPM
products to the Raspberry Pi® device, STM32MP157F-DK2 and STM32MP135F-DK.
1.1 STPM4RasPIV21 introduction
The STPM4RasPIV21 is a daughter board version 2.1 developed for STSAFE-TPM ST33KTPM device evaluation
purposes.
The STPM4RasPIV21 keeps all the legacy functionalities:
• Header for power consumption.
• Crossing pin to probe or to add a new extension board.
The STPM4RasPIV21 brings new features:
• TPM reset button
• I2C/SPI selector
• SPI chip selection configuration
• Signals marking on PCB
Figure 1. STPM4RasPIV21
STPM4RasPIV21
STPM4RasPIV21 main features
DB5185 - Rev 3 page 2/21
1.2 Raspberry SPI / I²C connectivity by GPIO
The ST33KTPM2X and ST33KTPM2XI2C products use the following signals:
• MOSI (pin 19)
• MISO (pin 21)
• SCLK (pin 23)
• CE0 (pin 24)
• CE1 (pin 26)
• VCC (pin 1 and 17)
• GND (pin 6, 9, 14, 20 and 25)
• RST (pin 7)
• PIRQ (pin 22)
• PP (pin 12)
• GPI_I2C_SELECT (pin 15)
• SDA (pin 3)
• SCL (pin 5)
Figure 2. Raspberry Pi GPIO
Note: The STPM4RasPIV21 features a GPIO pin extension reserved for probing or connecting another extension
board.
STPM4RasPIV21
STPM4RasPIV21 main features
DB5185 - Rev 3 page 3/21
1.3 TPM power consumption
The P1 pin header can be soldered to plug a multimeter over a 10 Ω resistor (R4) to measure the TPM power
consumption.
Figure 3. P1 header location
1.4 TPM reset button
The reset button is soldered by default at the bottom of the STPM4RasPIV21.
This button only restarts the TPM device and performs the TPM_Init, as defined in [PTP standard specification].
After reset, users execute a new TPM initialization, such as TPM2_Startup and TPM2_SelfTest.
Figure 4. Reset button
1.5 Bus interface selection
ST33KTPM2X and ST33KTPM2I introduce a new functionality, which allows the exclusive support of both I²C and
SPI bus interfaces on the same chip, with dedicated signals.
The user can select any of the I²C or the SPI bus interfaces, by using a jumper or a switch slide.
1.5.1 Bus interface selection using a jumper
The user can use a jumper to select the I²C or the SPI bus interface. When using a jumper, place it as follows:

5 Ordering information
The STPM4RasPIV21 extension board can be ordered using the commercial product names listed in the table
below.
Table 5. Ordering information
Commercial product Description TPM part numbers
SC-KTPM-RASPIKG9 TCG TPM2.0 spec 1.59, firmware version 9.257, SPI, and I²C interface. ST33KTPM2X32DKG9
SC-KTPM-RASPIZA9 TCG TPM2.0 spec 1.59, firmware version 10.257, SPI, and I²C interface for
industrial applications ST33KTPM2I3WBZA9
SC-KTPM-RASPIKJ1 TCG TPM 2.0 library 1.59, firmware 9.512, firmware upgrade with LMS
signature, SPI and I²C interface ST33KTPM2X32DKJ1
SC-KTPM-RASPIZB1 TPM 2.0 library 1.59, firmware version 10.512, firmware upgrade with LMS
signature, SPI and I²C interfaces ST33KTPM2I3WBZB1
Note: For the description of the soldered products and details on how to order them, refer to the data briefs of the
corresponding TPM devices (TPM part numbers defined in the above table).
STPM4RasPIV21
Ordering information